Capital assets being depreciated, net 7,351,539   9,344,788

Total capital assets 7,628,352   9,371,728

Capital related bonds (5,280,000)   -
Installment contracts (970,001)   -
PPP Loan -   (2,901,705)
Capital leases (76,232)   -

Total net investment in capital assets 1,302,119$   6,470,023$
(2,863,736)

18. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The adjustment of the beginning net position/fund balance was made to the following fund for the following reason.

General Fund

 $   79,994 Correction of prior year investments to reflect fair market value

Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate.
The following presents the net OPEB liability (NOL) of the County, calculated using trend and discount
rates 1% higher and lower than base assumptions:

Net OPEB Liability

45

Required Supplementary Information

COUNTY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Total Pension Liability 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
   Service Cost 198,793$   196,805$   203,621$   211,620$   207,582$
   Interest 595,086   618,638   653,908   682,800   663,894

(315,192)   (448,312)   (514,830)   (455,089)   (538,258)
   Other Changes 17,024   91,178   (15,421)   (195,292)   97,942

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 495,711   458,309   327,278   244,039   431,160
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 7,375,436   7,871,147   8,329,456   8,656,734   8,900,773

Total Pension Liability - Ending 7,871,147$   8,329,456$   8,656,734$   8,900,773$   9,331,933$

Plan fiduciary net position
   Contributions - employer 137,998$   144,608$   314,432$   184,549$   183,928$
   Contributions - employee 218,671   252,676   254,856   263,244   261,761
   Net investment income 469,826   605,974   (199,104)   676,479   720,455

(315,192)   (448,312)   (514,830)   (455,089)   (538,258)
   Administrative expense (9,261)   (9,587)   (9,846)   (11,662)   (11,312)
   Other Changes (551,627)   -   -   1   (1)

Net Change in plan fiduciary net position (49,585)   545,359   (154,492)   657,522   616,573
Total plan fiduciary net position - Beginning 4,626,228   4,576,643   5,122,002   4,967,510   5,625,032

Total plan fiduciary net position - Ending 4,576,643$   5,122,002$   4,967,510$   5,625,032$   6,241,605$

County's net pension liability - Ending 3,294,504$   3,207,454$   3,689,224$   3,275,741$   3,090,328$

58% 61% 57% 63% 67%

Covered - Employee Payroll 1,799,823   1,753,157   1,770,578   1,770,578   1,770,578

183% 183% 208% 185% 175%

4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

Actuarially determined contribution 137,998   144,608   164,432   184,549   183,928

(137,998)   (144,608)   (314,432)   (184,549)   (183,928)

Contribution deficiency (excess) -   -   (150,000)   -   -

Covered - employee payroll 1,799,823   1,753,157   1,770,578   1,770,578   1,770,578

-8% -8% -18% -10% -10%

Required Supplementary Information

Contributions in relation to the actuarially
determined

Contributions as a percentage of covered-employee
   payroll

   Benefit payments, including refund of member
   contributions

   Benefit payments, including refunds of member
   contributions

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the
   total pension liability

County's net pension liability as a percentage of
   covered-employee payroll

Annual money-weighted rate of return, net
   investment expense

46

COUNTY OF HILLSDALE, MICHIGAN

Required Supplementary Information
Retiree Health Care Plan - Primary government